

No. 22-430

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES BARTON and NATHAN SANDERS,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas*

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Electronic Frontier
Foundation in Support of Petitioners**

EUGENE VOLOKH
Counsel of Record
UCLA SCHOOL OF LAW
385 Charles E Young Dr. E
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-3926
volokh@law.ucla.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents..... i
Table of Authorities ii
Interest of *Amicus Curiae* 1
Summary of Argument 1
Argument 4
I. Texas’s Harassment Law, and Similar
State Laws, Wrongly Cover a Broad Range
of Fully Protected Speech..... 4
A. Criticism of Politicians 4
B. Criticism of Police Officers 7
C. Criticism of Religious Figures 9
D. Criticism of Political Activists 10
E. Criticism of Professionals or Businesses 12
F. Criticism of Exes 13
II. An Overbroad Harassment Statute Like
Texas’s Is Not Saved Simply Because It
Requires an “Intent to Harass” 15
III. Unwanted Speech Said *About* a Person to
Willing Listeners Is Generally Protected..... 17
Conclusion 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Catlett v. Teel</i> , 477 P.3d 50 (Wash. Ct. App. 2020)	2
<i>Coleman v. Razete</i> , 137 N.E.3d 639 (Ohio Ct. App. 2019).....	13, 14
<i>Delgado v. Miller</i> , 314 So. 3d 515 (Fla. Ct. App. 2020).....	15
<i>E.D.H. v. T.J.</i> , 559 S.W.3d 60 (Mo. Ct. App. 2018)	14, 15
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	3, 16, 17
<i>Gabueva v. Romanenko</i> , No. CCH-19-581819 (Cal. Super. Ct. S.F. Cty. July 26, 2019)	12
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	3, 16, 17
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	1, 10, 16
<i>In re King County Search Warrants</i> 11-1172, No. 11-2-12056-2 KNT (Wash. Super. Ct. King. Cty. July 28, 2011)	8
<i>Logue v. Book</i> , 297 So. 3d 605 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2020).....	4, 5
<i>Matthews v. Heit</i> , No. 14-817732-PH (Mich. Cir. Ct. Oakland Cty. Mar. 11, 2014).....	6
<i>McCauley v. Phillips</i> , No. 2016-70000487 (Cal. Super. Ct. Sacramento Cty. Sept. 8, 2016), <i>appeal dismissed on procedural grounds</i> , No. C083588, 2018 WL 3031765 (Cal. Ct. App. June 19, 2018).....	12

<i>Neptune v. Lanoue</i> , 178 So. 3d 520 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2015).....	7, 8
<i>Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971).....	3, 18
<i>Packingham v. N.C.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	2
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	2
<i>Rowan v. U.S. Post Off. Dep't</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970).....	18
<i>Rynearson v. Ferguson</i> , 355 F. Supp. 3d 964 (W.D. Wash. 2019)	8, 9
<i>Saxe v. State College Area School Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)	2, 19
<i>Scarlett v. Gjovik</i> , No. 22-2-03849-7 SEA, 2022 WL 4541046 (Wash. Super. Sep. 26, 2022)	11
<i>Serafinowicz v. Bernstein</i> , No. CV154034547S, 2015 WL 3875108 (Conn. Super. Ct. May 28, 2015), <i>aff'd sub nom. Stacy B. v. Robert S.</i> , 140 A.3d 1004 (Conn. App. Ct. 2016).....	6
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	10, 16
<i>State v. Burkert</i> , 174 A.3d 987 (N.J. 2017)	3, 7
<i>State v. Speulda</i> , No. 1604-S-2011-000159 (Hawthorne Bor. Mun. Ct. June 9, 2011).....	6, 7
<i>TM v. MZ</i> , 926 N.W.2d 900 (Mich. Ct. App. 2018)	2
<i>United States v. Cassidy</i> , 814 F. Supp. 2d 574 (D. Md. 2011).....	10
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	14

<i>Van Liew v. Stansfield</i> , 47 N.E.3d 411 (Mass. 2016)	6
<i>Welytok v. Ziolkowski</i> , 2008 WI App 67, 312 Wis. 2d 435	12

Statutes and Rules

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 784.048	5
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:33-4 (West 2005)	7
Tex. Penal Code § 42.07(a)(7)	1, 7, 16
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9.61.260	8

Other Authorities

<i>Eugene Volokh, One-to-One Speech vs. One-to-Many Speech, Criminal Harassment Laws, and “Cyberstalking,”</i> 107 Nw. U. L. Rev. 731 (2013)	4
<i>Eugene Volokh, Overbroad Injunctions Against Speech (Especially in Libel and Harassment Cases),</i> 45 Harv. J. of L. & Pub. Pol’y 147 (2022)	4, 6, 12, 15
<i>Jeff Hodson, Renton Drops Court Quest to Find ‘Mrfuddlesticks,’</i> Seattle Times, Aug. 11, 2011	9
